## LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 179

No. 202, S.]

#### [Published May 22, 1943.

### **CHAPTER 179.**

AN ACT to repeal 15.85 to 15.89, 67.04 (1) (j), 71.10 (1m), 71.23, 74.52 to 74.56, 74.58, 74.75, 76.75, 93.07 (15) (a), chapter 96, 100.03, 100.205, 160.065, 206.50, 215.145, chapter 254, chapter 335, and 351.66 of the statutes; to renumber 93.07 (15) (b) to be 93.07 (15) of the statutes; and to amend 100.05 (1) and 100.26 (4) of the statutes; for the purpose of eliminating obsolete, inoperative, useless and unconstitutional provisions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.85 to 15.89 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. 67.04 (1) (j) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 3. 71.10 (1m) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 71.23 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 5. 74.52 to 74.56 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 6. 74.58 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 7. 74.75 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 8. 76.75 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 9. 93.07 (15) (a) of the statutes is repealed and 93.07 (15) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 93.07 (15).

SECTION 10. Chapter 96 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 11. 100.03 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 12. 100.05 (1) of the statutes is amended by striking out the reference to 100.03 in the first sentence.

SECTION 13. 100.205 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 14. 100.26 (4) is amended to read:

(100.26) (4) Any person who \* \* \* violates \* \* \* section 100.16 \* \* \* shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not less than \$5 nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 30 days. \* \* \*

SECTION 15. 160.065 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 16. 206.50 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 17. 215.145 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 18. Chapter 254 of the statutes is repealed.

260

SECTION 19. Chapter 335 of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 20. 351.66 of the statutes is repealed. Approved May 21, 1943.

No. 219, S.]

[Published May 22, 1943.

## CHAPTER 180.

- AN ACT to repeal 256.02 (2) (a), (b) and (c) of the statutes, relating to justices and judges.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

256.02 (2) (a), (b) and (c) of the statutes are repealed. Approved May 21, 1943.

No. 232, S.]

[Published May 22, 1943.

# CHAPTER 181.

- AN ACT to repeal 108.02 (3m) and 108.04 (5) (b) and (d); to renumber 108.04 (5) (g), (h) and (i) to be 108.04 (5) (d), (g) and (b), respectively; to amend 108.01 (introductory paragraph), 108.02 (5) (a), (11) and (19), 108.04 (1) (a), 108.05 (1) (schedule, from line 14 on) and (1m) (a), 108.06 (4) (a) and (c), 108.07 (1) and 108.18 (4); to repeal and recreate 108.02 (3) and (4) (c) and 108.03 (2); to create 20.573 (3), 108.04 (9), 108.06 (4) (f), 108.14 (8n), (9m), (14) and (15), 108.16 (6) (h) and (13), 108.18 (7), (8) and (9) and 108.19 (3) and (4) of the statutes, constituting recommendations made to the 1943 legislature by the state advisory committee, pursuant to 108.14 (5m), relating to unemployment compensation, and making appropriations.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.573 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 20.573 (3) So much of the moneys specified in subsection (2) as the industrial commission may from time to time direct shall be invested in United States bonds, and the interest received